




 

  Site Location and Public Hearing Notice Mailing Map 

   6124 Lakeland Ave N 

4141 Douglas Dr. N. 
Crystal MN  55422 

 



CITY OF CRYSTAL 
 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 
6124 LAKELAND AVENUE NORTH 

 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

7:00 P.M. ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2024 
CRYSTAL CITY HALL (4141 DOUGLAS DR N) AND ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE 

 
The Crystal Planning Commission will consider a variance application from Efrain Cardenas, who is 
proposing to construct additions to the front of the home at 6124 Lakeland Ave N. The construction 
of the addition requires approval of a variance to reduce the required minimum front setback from 
30’ to 25’.   
 
Key elements of the proposal:  The home additions will consist of the following elements:   
 

▪ Convert porch to living space.  The existing home, constructed in 1936, has a front porch, which 
is approximately 27’ from the front property line. This porch will be converted to living space and 
second story living space will be added above this porch.  

 
▪ Upper story cantilever.  The applicant is proposing to add an approximately 2’ wide cantilever to 

expand the upper story of the home and this cantilever will be 28’ from the front property line  

 
▪ Entryway addition.  A small uncovered entryway addition will be added in front of the existing 

porch that will be 25’ from the front property line.  

 
The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on the application at 7:00 p.m. on February 

12, 2024 in the Council Chambers at Crystal City Hall, 4141 Douglas Drive North. 

 
To view the application including a detailed site plan: 

➢ Visit City Hall during normal business hours, or 

➢ Visit the 2024 Land Use Applications page on the city website, 

www.crystalmn.gov or use the QR code to the right for a direct link. 

➢ The staff report to the Planning Commission will be available by 

February 9 on the same page of the website. 
 

To speak directly to the Planning Commission on the proposal, you may: 

➢ Attend the meeting via Zoom: https://go.crystalmn.gov/Feb12 (meeting ID is 893 8458 3320 and 

password is 414141) or call-in toll free at 888-475-4499, or 

➢ Attend the public hearing in-person on Monday, February 12, 2024 at 7 p.m. at City Hall. 

 
LEGAL NOTICE: Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission of the City of Crystal will meet on 

February 12, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. at Crystal City Hall, 4141 Douglas Drive North, in said City, to consider a 

variance application from Efrain Cardenas for 6124 Lakeland Avenue North. The variance is to reduce the 

minimum required front setback requirement from 30’ to 25’ feet to allow additions to the front of the 

existing home, including converting the existing porch to living space with additional living space above, 

adding an approximately 2’ wide cantilever to the front of the home, and adding a small unenclosed 

entryway. After holding the public hearing, the Commission is expected to make a recommendation to the 

City Council for their meeting on Tuesday, February 20, 2024 at Crystal City Hall. Persons desiring to be 

heard are invited and encouraged to attend the public hearing.  Persons unable to attend may submit 

written comments prior to the date of the hearing to: Dan Olson, City of Crystal, 4141 Douglas Dr N, Crystal 

MN 55422. Auxiliary aids are available upon request to individuals with disabilities by calling the city clerk 

at 763-531-1145 at least 96 hours in advance. TTY users may call Minnesota Relay at 711 or 1-800-627-

3529. 

http://www.crystalmn.gov/
https://go.crystalmn.gov/Feb12
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES,
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ETC.

2. ALL AREAS USED FOR STAGING, DUMPSTERS, CONTRACTOR PARKING, ETC.
SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY OWNER.

3. ALL AREAS OF THE JOBSITE MUST BE KEPT BROOM CLEAN. NO DEBRIS
SHALL BE LEFT ON SITE EXCEPT IN DESIGNATED AREAS.

4. ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCES AND EXITS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN AN
ORDERLY AND SAFE MANNER.

5. STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE OR EQUAL.
6. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE

BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
7. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION FOR WINDOW SILLS BELOW 36" AFF.
8. WINDOWS ARE GENERIC IN SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS. SEE WINDOW

MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROUGH OPENING SIZES.
9. HEADERS ABOVE DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN WOOD-FRAMED BEARING

WALLS ARE 2-2X10 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
10. ALL BEARING WALLS TO HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATES.  ALL BUILDING LOADS AND

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE VERIFIED AND SIZED BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER.

THE SUBTRADES WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE DESIGN OF THEIR 
SCOPE OF WORK. ALL DESIGN AND COSTS FOR THE WORK SHALL BE PRESENTED 
TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. 
THESE SUBTRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTATIONAND PERMITS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK.
THESE SUBTRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION WITH RELATED 
TRADES WHEN THE SCOPE OF WORK OVERLAPS, I.E. HVAC WILL PROVIDE 
SUFFICIENT COORDINATION WITH ELECTRIAL SUBCONTRACTORS SO THAT ALL 
WORK AND CODES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS WORK ARE INCLUDED IN THE 
PROJECT COST.
THESE SUBTRADES MUST ENSURE THAT ALL WORK IS COMPLETED ACCORDING TO 
ALL CODES ENFORCED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

A. GENERAL

1. STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT STATE BUILDING
CODE AND THE IBC.

2. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DRAWING DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE BRACING UNTIL BUILDING IS CLOSED IN.  THE CONTRACTOR IS

RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN, SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL BRACING, SHORING AND
FORMWORK REQUIRED.

B. FOUNDATION

1. ANY UNSUITABLE SOIL BELOW FOOTING BEARING LOCATIONS TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR (REMOVE ANY SOIL WITH ORGANIC
MATERIALS SUCH AS TOPSOIL).

2. USE FROST RESISTANT GRANULAR BACKFILL AROUND PIERS AND WALLS.
3. PROTECT EXCAVATIONS & POURED FOOTINGS FROM FROST PENETRATION AT ALL TIMES.

NO CONCRETE TO BE PLACED ON FROZEN SOIL.

C. CONCRETE

1. EXCEPT AS NOTED, ALL CONCRETE WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ACI 301
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL WORK FOR BUILDINGS AND IBC 2006 AND APPLICABLE RELATED
STANDARDS.  CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE DESIGNED PER ACI 301, USING PORTLAND CEMENT
CONFORMING TO ASTM C-150 OE X-595, AGGREGATE CONFORMING TO ASTM C-33 AND ADMIXTURES
CONFORMING TO ASTM C-494, C-1017, C-618, C-999 AND C-260.

2. CONCRETE STRENGTH TO BE 4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS WITH MAX. WATER CEMENT RATIO (W/C) = .50
3. MAX. AGGREGATE SIZE: 3/4" FOR FOOTINGS & SLAB, 3/8" FOR MASONRY FILL.
4. MAX. SLUMP:  4" EXCEPT FOR 8" FOR MASONRY FILL & 3" FOR SLABS.
5. AIR ENTRAPMENT:  4.5 - 7.5 % FOR EXPOSED WORK.
6. CONCRETE MATERIALS, FORMING, PLACING, FORM REMOVAL, ETC. TO ACI RECOMMENDATIONS AND

ACCEPTABLE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

D. REINFORCING STEEL:

1. ALL REBAR TO BE HELD IN PLACE WITH PROPER ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED BY THE REINFORCING
STEEL SUPPLIER.  ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE SET AND TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO POURING
OF CONCRETE, EXCEPT THE VERTICAL DOWELS FOR MASONRY WALL REINFORCING MAY BE
'FLOATED' IN PLACE.

E. WOOD FRAMING:

1. ALL WOOD FRAMING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT (NFPA) NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND MEET CURRENT IBC CODE REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE #2 SPF.
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.    ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES,      
       ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ETC.
2.    ALL AREAS USED FOR STAGING, DUMPSTERS, CONTRACTOR PARKING, ETC.
       SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY OWNER.
3.    ALL AREAS OF THE JOBSITE MUST BE KEPT BROOM CLEAN. NO DEBRIS
       SHALL BE LEFT ON SITE EXCEPT IN DESIGNATED AREAS.
4.    ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCES AND EXITS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN AN 
       ORDERLY AND SAFE MANNER.
5.    STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE OR EQUAL.
6.    CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE 
       BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
7.    PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION FOR WINDOW SILLS BELOW 36" AFF.
8.    WINDOWS ARE GENERIC IN SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS. SEE WINDOW   
       MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROUGH OPENING SIZES.
9.    HEADERS ABOVE DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN WOOD-FRAMED BEARING        
       WALLS ARE 2-2X10 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
10.  ALL BEARING WALLS TO HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATES.  ALL BUILDING LOADS AND  
       STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE VERIFIED AND SIZED BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER.

THE SUBTRADES WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE DESIGN OF THEIR 
SCOPE OF WORK. ALL DESIGN AND COSTS FOR THE WORK SHALL BE PRESENTED 
TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. 
THESE SUBTRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTATIONAND PERMITS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK.
THESE SUBTRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION WITH RELATED 
TRADES WHEN THE SCOPE OF WORK OVERLAPS, I.E. HVAC WILL PROVIDE 
SUFFICIENT COORDINATION WITH ELECTRIAL SUBCONTRACTORS SO THAT ALL 
WORK AND CODES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS WORK ARE INCLUDED IN THE 
PROJECT COST.
THESE SUBTRADES MUST ENSURE THAT ALL WORK IS COMPLETED ACCORDING TO 
ALL CODES ENFORCED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT.
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BUILDING SECTION A
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WALL SECTION
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.    ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES,      
       ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ETC.
2.    ALL AREAS USED FOR STAGING, DUMPSTERS, CONTRACTOR PARKING, ETC.
       SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY OWNER.
3.    ALL AREAS OF THE JOBSITE MUST BE KEPT BROOM CLEAN. NO DEBRIS
       SHALL BE LEFT ON SITE EXCEPT IN DESIGNATED AREAS.
4.    ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCES AND EXITS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN AN 
       ORDERLY AND SAFE MANNER.
5.    STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE OR EQUAL.
6.    CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE 
       BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
7.    PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION FOR WINDOW SILLS BELOW 36" AFF.
8.    WINDOWS ARE GENERIC IN SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS. SEE WINDOW   
       MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROUGH OPENING SIZES.
9.    HEADERS ABOVE DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN WOOD-FRAMED BEARING        
       WALLS ARE 2-2X10 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
10.  ALL BEARING WALLS TO HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATES.  ALL BUILDING LOADS AND  
       STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE VERIFIED AND SIZED BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER.

THE SUBTRADES WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE DESIGN OF THEIR 
SCOPE OF WORK. ALL DESIGN AND COSTS FOR THE WORK SHALL BE PRESENTED 
TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. 
THESE SUBTRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTATIONAND PERMITS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK.
THESE SUBTRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION WITH RELATED 
TRADES WHEN THE SCOPE OF WORK OVERLAPS, I.E. HVAC WILL PROVIDE 
SUFFICIENT COORDINATION WITH ELECTRIAL SUBCONTRACTORS SO THAT ALL 
WORK AND CODES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS WORK ARE INCLUDED IN THE 
PROJECT COST.
THESE SUBTRADES MUST ENSURE THAT ALL WORK IS COMPLETED ACCORDING TO 
ALL CODES ENFORCED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT.
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